

In accordance with Section 36 subsection 2 of Act No. 111/1998 Coll., on Higher Education Institutions and on the Modification and Amendment of Other Acts (the Higher Education Act), the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports registered modification No. IV to the Masaryk University Statutes on 29 August 2022 under Ref. No. MSMT-23556/2022-3.

Mgr. Karolína Gondková
Director of the Department of Higher Education Institutions

MODIFICATION NO. IV TO MASARYK UNIVERSITY INTERNAL REGULATION MASARYK UNIVERSITY STATUTES

Section 1

The Masaryk University Statutes have been modified as follows:

Section 54 subsection 2 has been modified to:

- (2) In addition to these Statutes, additional internal regulations of MU include the following:
 - a) Masaryk University Academic Senate Election Regulations
 - b) Masaryk University Academic Senate Rules of Procedure
 - c) Masaryk University Scientific Board Rules of Procedure,
 - d) Masaryk University Internal Evaluation Board Rules of Procedure
 - e) Masaryk University Selection Procedure Regulations
 - f) Masaryk University Internal Wage Regulations
 - g) Masaryk University Scholarship and Bursary Regulations
 - h) Masaryk University Study and Examination Regulations
 - i) Masaryk University Lifelong Learning Regulations
 - j) Masaryk University Habilitation Procedure and Professor Appointment Procedure Regulations
 - k) Masaryk University Educational, Creative and Related Activities Quality Assurance and Internal Evaluation System Guidelines,
 - I) Masaryk University Employment Code.
 - m) Masaryk University Degree Programme Quality Approval, Management and Evaluation.
 - n) Student Disciplinary Code of Masaryk University.

Section 2

- (1) These modifications No. IV to the Masaryk University Statutes were approved by the Masaryk University Academic Senate in accordance with Section 9 subsection 1 letter b point 3 of Act No. 111/1998 Coll. on Higher Education Institutions and on the Modification and Amendment of Other Acts (the Higher Education Act), as later amended, on 6 June 2022.
- (2) These modifications No. IV to the Masaryk University Statutes shall enter into force in accordance with Section 36 subsection 4 of the Higher Education Act on the day of registration with the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports.
- (3) These modifications No. IV to the Masaryk University Statutes shall enter into effect on 1 September 2022.

prof. MUDr. Martin Bareš, Ph.D. Rector